in previous years at a subsidiary, a need for corrections to these balance sheet
items was determined.

(3) The restatement of previous-year figures relates to taxes issues stemming
from corporate income tax and trade tax. Findings of the tax field audit for the
years 2002 to 2006 were corrected in the subsequent years 2007 to 2013 in the
2013 /14 fiscal year. Previous assessments were revised and corrections for the
years 2007 to 2013 made in the 2013 /14 fiscal year. This results in tax backpay-
ments, causing tax liabilities to increase. Furthermore, the decrease in allocable
unused tax losses means that an impairment loss has to be charged on the de-
ferred tax assets recognized thereon.

132 Voith Annual Report 2014Financial Statements

Voith has restated the published previous-year figures pursuant to IAS 8 to reflect
the effects from the amendments to IAS 19 as well as from the findings described
above. In detail, the following changes were made in the comparative periods:

Impact on the consolidated balance sheet

2012-10-01 2012-10-01 2012-10-01 2012-10-01 2012-10-01

Before restatement Restatement (1) Restatement (2) Restatement (3) After restatement

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 36,857  0 -850 36,007

Deferred tax assets 145,505 25,682   -22,163 149,024

Total non-current assets 182,362 25,682 -850 -22,163 185,031

Current assets

Inventories 860,220 -1,276 858,944

Trade receivables 1,213,821 -7,773   1,206,048

Total current assets 2,074,041 0 -9,049 0 2,064,992

Total assets 2,256,403 25,682 -9,899 -22,163 2,250,023

Equity 1,383,538 -137,742 -10,688 -41,334 1,193,774

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and
similar obligations 430,022 225,884 655,906

Other provisions 206,348 -23,767 182,581

Bonds, bank loans and
other interest-bearing liabilities 1,000,722 -7,197 993,525

Deferred tax liabilities 125,098 -31,901   93,197

Total non-current liabilities 1,762,190 163,019 0 1,925,209

Current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and
similar obligations 26,887 405 27,292

Other provisions 313,092 789 313,881

Income tax liabilities 103,443   19,171 122,614

Total current liabilities 443,422 405 789 19,171 463,787

Total equity and liabilities 3,589,150 25,682 -9,899 -22,163 3,582,770

133Voith Annual Report 2014 Financial Statements

2013-09-30 2013-09-30 2013-09-30 2013-09-30 2013-09-30

Before restatement Restatement (1) Restatement (2) Restatement (3) After restatement

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 27,862 -850 27,012

Deferred tax assets 146,207 26,119   -20,494 151,832

Total non-current assets 174,069 26,119 -850 -20,494 178,844

Current assets

Inventories 738,642 -1,228 737,414

Trade receivables 1,201,161   -7,778   1,193,383

Total current assets 1,939,803 0 -9,006 0 1,930,797

Total assets 2,113,872 26,119 -9,856 -20,494 2,109,641

Equity 1,318,765 -123,711 -10,520 -44,800 1,139,734

Non-current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and
similar obligations 432,857 214,433 0 647,290

Other provisions 254,137 -39,274 214,863

Bonds, bank loans and
other interest-bearing liabilities 863,851 -5,870 857,981

Deferred tax liabilities 101,551 -19,482   82,069

Total non-current liabilities 1,652,396 149,807 0 0 1,802,203

Current liabilities

Provisions for pensions and
similar obligations 26,521 23 0 26,544

Other provisions 334,121 664 334,785

Income tax liabilities 79,514   24,306 103,820

Total current liabilities 440,156 23 664 24,306 465,149

Total equity and liabilities 3,411,317 26,119 -9,856 -20,494 3,407,086

134 Voith Annual Report 2014Financial Statements

Impact on the consolidated statement of income

2012  /13 2012  /13 2012  /13 2012  /13 2012  /13

Before restatement Restatement (1) Restatement (2) Restatement (3) After restatement

Changes in inventories and other
own work capitalized 4,904 48 4,952

Personnel expenses -2,154,455 10,810 125 -2,143,520

Other operating expenses -1,056,973 -9,635 -5 -1,066,613

Interest expenses -88,524 6,213 -82,311

Income taxes -27,009 -2,154 -3,466 -32,629

Net income 63,301 5,234 168 -3,466 65,237

Net income attributable to
shareholders of the parent company 45,055 5,078 168 -3,466 46,835

Net income attributable to holders
of non-controlling interests 18,246 156 18,402

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income

2012  /13 2012  /13 2012  /13 2012  /13 2012  /13

Before restatement Restatement (1) Restatement (2) Restatement (3) After restatement

Net income 63,301 5,234 168 -3,466 65,237

Items that will not be recycled
through profit or loss in later
accounting periods:

Remeasurement of defined benefit
plans 0 16,217 16,217

Taxes on components that will not
be recycled through profit or
loss in later accounting periods 0 -8,484 -8,484

Items that will be recycled through
profit or loss in later accounting
periods:

Gains / losses on currency
translation -64,963 2,388 -62,575

Other comprehensive income -85,635 10,121 0 0 -75,514

Total comprehensive income -22,334 15,355 168 -3,466 -10,277

Total comprehensive income
attributable to shareholders of
the parent company -30,602 13,851 168 -3,466 -20,049

Total comprehensive income
attributable to holders of non-
controlling interests 8,268 1,504 9,772

Had items been accounted for pursuant to the unrevised version of IAS 19,
provisions for pensions and similar obligations would have been € 329 million
lower, other provisions € 39 million higher, the item bonds, bank loans and other
interest-bearing liabilities € 9 million higher and equity after considering deferred
taxes € 210 million higher in the consolidated balance sheet as at September
30, 2014. In the consolidated statement of income, the operational result would
have been € 2 million higher, interest expenses € 8 million higher and net income
€ 4 million lower.

135Voith Annual Report 2014 Financial Statements